

22-3106-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Mario Cerame and Timothy Moynahan,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**MICHAEL P. BOWLER, in his official capacity as Connecticut
Statewide Bar Counsel; and MATTHEW G. BERGER, in his official
capacity as Chair of the Statewide Grievance Committee,**

Defendant-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

WILLIAM TONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Michael K. Skold
Deputy Solicitor General
Emily Gait
Assistant Attorney General
165 Capitol Ave
Hartford, CT 06106
Ph: 860-808-5020
Fax: 860-808-5334
Email: Michael.skold@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....vii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....12

 A. The Rule does not apply to or proscribe constitutionally
 protected speech, so Plaintiffs have no well-founded fear of
 discipline if they engage in such
 speech.....14

 B. Even if the Rule applied to constitutionally protected speech,
 Plaintiffs have not alleged any that would constitute
 “discrimination” or “harassment” under the
 Rule.....23

 C. Plaintiffs’ arguments lack merit.....27

 II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS PLAINTIFFS’
 CLAIMS.....32

 A. *Ex Parte Young* does not apply because Plaintiffs have not
 alleged an ongoing violation of federal law, and any federal
 court effort to preempt hypothetical future violations would
 intrude on state sovereignty and violate principles of
 federalism and comity.....33

B.	Defendants are not proper parties under <i>Ex Parte Young</i> ...	38
1.	Judicial decisionmakers like Defendants cannot be sued for <i>ex ante</i> relief under <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	39
2.	Defendants have neither the power nor the willingness to enforce the Rule against constitutionally protected speech.....	42
C.	<i>Pennhurst</i> Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims That The Rule Violates The State Constitution.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	46
	CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....33

Babbitt v. UFW Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....13

Blum v. Holder, 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....passim

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....36

Burt v. Titlow, 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....36, 41

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....21

Carlone v. Lamont, No. 21-871, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 32440 (2d Cir.
Nov. 1, 2021).....31

Chester v. Willey, No. 374862, 1991 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1409 (Super.
Ct. June 7, 1991).....6, 41

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....passim

Cohen v. Statewide Griev. Comm., 339 Conn. 503 (2021).....4, 14

CISPES (Committee in Solidarity with People of El Salvador) v. FBI,
770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985).....16

Conn. Ass'n of Health Care Facilities v. Rell, No. 3:10CV136(PCD), 2010
 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54649 (D. Conn. June 2, 2010).....42

Costabile v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp., 951 F.3d 77
 (2d Cir. 2020).....26, 27

DOC v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....21

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....passim

FMC v. S.C. State Ports Auth., 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....33

Greenberg v. Goodrich, 593 F. Supp. 3d 174 (E.D. Pa. 2022).....21

Greenberg v. Haggerty, 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....21, 22

HealthNow N.Y., Inc. v. New York, 739 F. Supp. 2d 286
 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....42, 44

Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....33, 34

Lawson v. Hill, 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004)17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....21

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....42

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....34, 35

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89

(1984).....33, 34, 44

Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn., 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....45

Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville, 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 16

Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....33, 34

Sobocinski v. Statewide Grievance Com., 215 Conn. 517 (1990).....6, 41

Statewide Grievance Comm. v. Presnick, 215 Conn. 162 (1990).....6, 41

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....29

United States v. Johnson, 875 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2017).....16

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....34

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....passim

Statutes and Practice Book

Connecticut Practice Book §§ 2-29 *et seq.*.....6

Connecticut Practice Book § 2-32(a)(2)(B).....6, 7, 43

Connecticut Practice Book § 2-32(g).....7

Connecticut Practice Book § 2-32(h).....7

Connecticut Practice Book § 2-32(i)(1).....7

Connecticut Practice Book § 2-32(i)(2)	7
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-35(a).....	7
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-35(c).....	7
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-35(i).....	7
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-35(k)(1).....	8, 15
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-38(a).....	8
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-38(f).....	8, 15
Connecticut Practice Book § 2-47.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(3)(A).....	19
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(6).....	18
Rules	
Rule 8.4(7) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.....	passim
